
,861

WASHOE COUNTY
'Dedicated To Excellence in Public Seruice"

www.washoecounty.us

Srarr Rmonr
BOARD MEETING DATE: October 25,2016

October 3,2016

Board of County Commissioners

Lydia Peri, Environmental Engineer II, Community Services Departrnent
9 5 4-4626, lperi@rvashoecounty.us

THROUGH: Dwayne Smith, P.E., Division Director, Engineering and Capital Projects
Community Services Department, 328-2043, desmith@washoecountv.us

SUBJECT: Approve the Second Amendment to Interlocal Agreement to the Septic
Nitrate Baseline Data and Risk Assessment Study, Phase II: In-Depth
Analysis of Prioritized Study Areas, Creation of Baseline Data Set, and
Risk Assessment project, between Washoe County and the Western
Regional Water Commission to extend the completion date of the final
report to December 31, 2016, and to allow use of preliminary data by
Washoe County, retroactive to July 1,2015. (AIl Commission Districts.)

SUMMARY
The Washoe County Community Services Department ("CSD") staff has completed
domestic well sampling and lab analysis data compilation tasks for the Phase II Study.
CSD staffprovided a presentation on the final report findings to the Northern Nevada
Water Planning Commission ("i.{NWPC'o) at the August 3,2016,NNWPC meeting. At
that time, CSD requested a time extension to the ILA to allow for the completion of the
final report, and to conduct additional public outreach.

The NNWPC requested that a proposal be developed for the added scope of work, and
that it be brought back for consideration. At the September 7,2016, NNWPC meeting,
CSD staffinformed the NNWPC that it had decided notto proceed with additional public
outreach. However, CSD and staffdid request both an extension of time to complete the
final report, at no additional cost, and a retroactive amendment to the ILA to ratifu the
use of preliminary data by the County for the already completed timely notification of
residents in study areas with identified nitrate levels at or above the Maximum
Contaminant Level ("MCL'). The NNWPC subsequently recommended approval of the
ILA to the Western Regional Water Commission. The Western Regional Water
Commission approved the Second Amendment to Interlocal Agreement on September2l,
2016, The proposed Second Amendment to the ILA is attached.

Washoe County Strategic Objective supported by this item: Stewardship of our
community.

CI![/ACM-IC!
Finance!1!n

DA]SS_
RiskMgl Cll

IIR N/A
Comptollerl[-

DATE:

TO:

X'ROM:

AGENDATTEM-JS e



Washoe County Commission Meeting October 25, 2016
Page2 of2

PREVIOUS ACTION
At the December 6,2006,meeting the Regional Water Planning Commission (..RWpC,)
held a workshop to reviewits list of priority projects and directid staffto identiff the
evalualion of septic tank e$uent impacts on local water quality as one of its top
priorities. [n response, staff developed a scope of work outline-for review and comment
by the RWPC and developed a strategy to utilize Washoe County experience and
resources to develop the required data.

In Septembet 2013, Washoe County and the Western Regional Water Commission
entered into an Interlocal Agreement for the Septic Nitrate Baseline Data and Risk
Assessment Study, Phase II: In-deptlt Analysis of Prioritized Study Areas, Creotton of
Baseline Data Set and Risk Assessment (..phase II study,').

on January 12,2016, the Board of county commissioners approved the First
Amendment to lnterlocal Agreement between Washoe County and the Westem Regional
Water Commission retroactive to July l,2Ol5, for the continuation of Septic Nitati
Study and Risk Assessment Phase II through June 30, 2016.

BACKGROUND
The Phase II Study is being conducted by CSD through an ILA with the Western
Regional Water Commission. The project is a follow up to the initial study Septic Nitrate
Baseline Data and Risk Assessment Studyfor Washoe County, Phase I: pitoritization of
Study Areas & Assessment of Data Needs,which was also funded by the Regional Water
Management Fund andconducted by CSD (then Washoe County Oepartment of Water
Resources) staff. ThePhase I study identified areas of historic high density septic system
clusters and attempted to rank them based on their potential for nitrate contarnination of
groundwater. The final report acknowledged data gaps for several of the high density
septic system areas identified and recommended folow up work.

FISCAL IMPACT
The requested amendment and time extension will have no fiscal impact.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended the Board of County Commissioners approve the Second Amendment
to Interlocal Agreement to the Septic Nitrate Baseline Data and Risk Assessment Study,
Phase II: In-Depth Analysis of Prioritized Study Areas, Creation of Baseline Data Set,
and Risk Assessment project, between Washoe County and the Westem Regional Water
Commission to extend the completion date of the final report to Decemb", il, 2016, and
to allow use of preliminary data by washoe county, retroactive to July 1,201'5.

POSSIBLE MOTION
S_hould the Board agree with staffs recommendation, apossible motion would be:oMove to approve the Second Amendment to Interlocal Agreement to the Septic Nitrate
Baseline Data and Risk Assessment Study, Phase II: In-Depth Analysis of prioritized
Study Areas, Creation of Baseline Data Set, and Risk Assessment project, between
Washoe County and the Western Regional Water Commission to extend ihe completion
date of the final report to December 31, 2016, and to allow use of preliminary data by
Washoe County, retroactive to July 1,2015.-



wRwc B-46-2

SECOND AMENDMENT
TO

II{TERLOCAL AGREEMENT

The Interlocal Agreement (the ooAgreement"), dated September 18, 2013, entered

into between the Westem Regional Water Commission, a political subdivision of the

State of Nevada, (the "Commission") and Washoe County (the "County"), collectively

the "Parties", is hereby amended as follows:

3) RIGHTS & DUTIES

The last sentence of Subsection 3.1.1 is revised to provide as follows:

Work on the project will progress and be completed by December 31, 2016.

Subsection 3.1.7 is added to provide as follows:

The County may, at any time prior to or following delivery of the work product

materials referred to in Subsection 3.1.6 above, use any data or information obtained

during the course of the Project, or contained in the work product deliverables, to protect

or promote the public health, safety and welfare, by providing such information to the

public as the County, in its sole discretion, deems advisable or necessary.

The Agreement as amended to include the revisions set forth above is

incorporated herbin by reference, and all other terms and conditions of the Agreement

shall remain in full force and effect.

This Amendment is effective retroactively to July l, 2015, regardless of the

respective dates of execution by the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment.

WESTERN REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION WASHOE COUNTY

Dated this _ day of 2016 Dated this _ day of 2016

By
Vaughn Hartung, Chairman
Western Regional Water Commission

Kitty K. Jung, Chair
Washoe County Commission

By



wRwc t3-06-2

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John B. Rhodes, Legal Counsel
Rhodes Law Offrces, Ltd.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By By
Paul A. Lipparelli
Assistant District Attorney

Page2 of2



wRwc 13-06-1

FIR.ST AMENDMENT
TO

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

The lnterlocal Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated September 18,20L3, entered

into between the Western Regional Water Commissiorq a political subdivision of the

State of Nevada, (the "Commission") and Washoe County (the "County"), collectively

the "Parties" is hereby amended as follows:

3) RIGHTS & DUTIES

The last sentence of Subsection 3.1.1 is revised to provide as follows:

Work on the project will progress and be completed by June 30,2016.

Subsection 3.2.5 is revised to provide as follows:

3.2.5 Any remaining funds after payment of au&orized expenses for the

Project for fiscal yeat 2013 I 2014 may be used by the Commission, if necessary, for

Project continuation in fiscal years2014 I 2015 and 2015 / 2016.

The Agreement as amended to include the revisions set forth above is

incorporated herein by reference, and all other terms and conditions of the Agreement

shall remain in full force and sffect.

This Amendment is effective July 1, 2015, regardless of the respective dates of

execution by the Parties ('Effective Date').

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement.

IVESTERN REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION WASHOE COIINTY

Dated this of $\evt.tt,"r-,2015 Dated ,*, &ry or&!u!1,zars

ByBy
v Kr(("

Regional Water Commission

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By

Washoe

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

&./tr***ZA
Fuut alippar6tfi
Assistant District AttorneYLaw Offices, Ltd.

By



NTEBLO CAI,. r4,SR^EEry.I0Nr

0 PA&TIEs

This Interlocal Agreemont (t'Agreoment") is entered into between the Western

Rogional Water Commission, a political subdivision of thc Stats of Nevada, (tho

"Commission") and Washoe County (thc "county'), collectively. the ,,partie$,,, 
[n

consideration of thc mutual promisas contained in this Agreement, the partis6 agrce as

follows:

2) RtrC.rrALs

2.1 The partics arc pubric agencies as dofinecr in NRS 227.100(rxa).

2'2 NRs 277.180 provldes Srat any one or more public ogencies may contract

with any ons or more othor pulllic agencies to perfonn any govommcntal servico, activity

or underhuking which any public agency, cntcring into tho contract, is authorized to

perfonn,

2,3 The Commission's bu<lget for fiscnl year 2013 I ZOl4 identifie funding

for Septic System Mitigation planning.

2'4 Chapter 531, Statutos of Nevada 2007, the lVestem Regional Water

commissiorr Act, scction 42 (2), requiros 
. the comprehensive Regional water

Management Plan to conrain a Groundwater Quolity eloment, which must inolude,

without limitation: Cornpliance wirh standards of quality for hydrographic basins and

septic tanks; and, Programs to attain protection &orn pollution by both concen&ated and

diffirse sources.

2'5 The Northern Nevada Watcr Planning Commission, at its regular meeting

held August 7,2013 rocommsnded that the Comrnission approvo the Scope of Work and

Budget attached hersto as Exlribit "A", *nd funding from thc Regional water

Management Fund ("RWMF") iu an amount not to exceed $1s0,000, for a study entitled:

"Phase II: ln'Dcpth Analysis of Prioritized Study Aroas, Croation of Baseline Data Set,



wRwc 13-06

and Risk Asscssmenf', ("tho Project') for fiscal year 2013 lz}l4,as set forth iu Exhibit

"A", to continue the ongoing Septic Nitrate Study,

3) RTGHTS & DUTIES

3,1 The County

3.1.1 Tho County will provide services required to conduot the Irroject

and will submit invoices to the Commission through ies Contract Administrator, for work

complotod on the Project under the Scope of tffork and Buctget attoched hereto as Exhibit

"A", [nd incorporated herein by refcrence. Work on the Project will progress and be

cornplctcd bcforo June 30, 2015.

3-'1.2 The County will provide or contract for all seruicss required to

complete the Project.

3.1'3 Thc County shall, through its designat*l representative or Contmct

Admiristrator, provide to the Commission rny infonnation requestcd by the

Commission's Contract Adminishator, relating to any invoicc submitted for payrnont.

3,1,4 The County shall set up a scparate acsount :lbr the Projec! if not

already existing so that chcck numbers along with copics of cmcelled checks for alt

cxpenditurcs can be submitted, as woll as an exuct itemization of Pmjcct expondifuros,

copies of itomized invoices, and proporly documented timcshcets.

3.1.5 RWMF monios will roimburse the County fur saltry, benofits, and

related costs for County personnel as set forth in the Budget. The County may slrift

funding between line items if costs necossitate a transfer of flrncls.

3.1.6 All work product deliverables shall, at a minimum, be providcrl to

the Commission as follows:

One (1) complete final printed vsrsion"

One (1) complete final clcctronic vcrsion of eaeh clocument in the

surrent version of Aclobe Aclobat PDF file format inclusivs of all

I

Page 2 of 13



wRwc t3-06

text and graphic wort product rhe file shall be indexed and

capable of text recognition usiug Adobe Reader anct will be

provided at o minimum reolution of 300 dotsipor-ineh.

one (1) copy of each doliverable elemsnt in its current native file

formal Native fonnats for deliverables will be provided as

follows: Text in Microsoft word formaf spr.eadsheets in Excel

format; Databases in Mierosoft Accss format; graphics in

AutocrLD format, all nativeprro- modeling and post-modoling files

and Geographic Information Systems tlata in ESRI

ArcMap/Arclnfo compatible file formats. Additionally, any and

all nativc file formats as may be specifiod in tho scope of work.

3.2 The Comrnission

3.2.1 rhc commission's watcr Resourcos program Manager, Jim

Smitherman, is hereby dosignated as the Commission's Contract Administmtor.

3.2.2 Upon dre submission of an invoice fbr payment, pursuant to

Paragraph 3.1.1 abovc, the Contract Administrator shall promptly review the invoicq

lcqucst any fuither infotmation or documentation roquired, and procoss tho invoico for

payment within thirry (30) days frllowing his approval.

3.2,3 The commission, at its discretion, may conduct an audit of
compliance with this Agreomant and the funding providocl for herein, rolating to

perlbrmance of this Agreement, conrpliance with the scope of the projecf and

compliance with all applicable State, Federal and local laws, policies and procedures.

Sucfr audit shall be at the Comrnission,s expsnsc.

3-2-4 The total amount of invoices paid pursuant to this Agreemont shall

not exceed the sum of $150,000 from the RWMF. All labor charges must be consistent

with rates and fccs identified in tlro Unit Fce Schcduls attached hsreto as Exhibit',8,,.

Page 3 of 13

,



,*\ wRwc t3.06

3.2.5 Any remaining firnds aftor payment of author.ized oxponse.s for the

Project for fiscal year20t3 l}A14 maybe used by the Commission, if necessary, tor

Project continuation in fisoul year2}l4 n0i.S,

3.3 Joint Rights and Responsibilitios

3,3.1 Eithsr Party may terninato this Agreoment with thirty (30) day

adyance written notioe to the other.

3.3,2 Both Parties agree to coordinate and uss their best effort to
complete tlte Project and to collaboratc in a timely manner in ordcr to maximize the

efficient uso of frrndiug and otherrosources.

4\ rNpEMNrngATroN

4.1 Each Party agrccs to bc responsible for any liability or loss that may be

incurred as a rcsult of any claim, demand, cosf, or ju<lgment macle agairrst that party

arising from any negligont act or negligent failure to act by any of ttrat Party,s employoes,

agents in courection with the pcrformance of obligations assumed purcuant to this

Agrcemcnt.

4.2 Each Party further agree$, to tlre extent allowed by law pursuant to

Chapter 4l of the Nevada Revissd Statutos f'NRS'), to hold hannless, indomnify and

defend the other fronr all lossos, liabilitics or cxponses of any naturc to thc pcrson or

property of another, to which the indemnified party may be subjected as a result of any

claim, donand, action or c&uso of action arising out of tlre negligent acts, ero$ or

omissions on the part of employees or agcnts of the indcmnifying party in relation to this

Agreement"

5) MTSCtrrLANEOUS PROVTSTqNS

5.1 Tltis Agreemcnt is binding upon and inurcs to thc benefit of the Parties

and their rcspectivo heirs, estates, personal ropresentativesr succossorc and assigns.

Pago 4 of 13



' 'i wRu/c t3-06

5,2 Tttis Agrcemcnt is made in, and shall be govemed, enforoed and construe<l

under tha laws of the State of Nevada.

5.3 This Agreement constitutes tho enlire undorstanding and agreoneut

of the Parties with rospeot to flre subject mattor hereot, and suporsedes ancl replacos all

prior understandings and agreements, whether verbal or in writing; with respect to the

subject matter hersof.

5,4 This Agreement may rtot bs motiifiecl or amended in any respect, excopt

pursuant to an instrument in writing duly executed by the parties.

5.5 In the ovcnt ths Comrnission fails to appropriate or budget firnds for the

puqposos as specified in this Agreement, The County hereby consents to thc termination

of this Agreement. In such ovenf the Comrnission shall notify The County in writing and

thc Agroemcnt will tcrminate on tho date specified in the notice. The parties underrtan<l

that this funding out provision is required undor NRs 244.320 and NRS 3s4,626.

5,6 In the event either Party brings any legal action or other proceeding with

respect to the breach, interpretation, or enforcenrent of this Agreemont, or with rospect to

any dispute rclating to any tmnsaction covered by this Agreement, the losing party or

Parties^ in such action or proceeding shall reimburse the prevailing Party or parries thereir

for all reasonable costs of litigution, inpluding reasonable attomeys' fbes.

5.7 No delay or omission by either Party in exorcising any riglrt or power

under this Agroement shall impair any such right or powcr or be construed to be a waiver

thereof, unless this Agreemont specifies a time lirnit &r tho exercise of such right or

power or unless such waiver is set forth in s written insffument duly oxecute{ by the

porson granting such waiver. A waivar of any porson of any oftlrc covenants, conditions,

or agreements hereof to be performed by any otlror Party shall not be mnstrued as a

waiver of any succecding breach of tho some or any other oovenants, agresmenE

restrictions or conditions heflsof.

Page 5 of I3



j wRwc 13.06

5.8 All notices, demands or other communications roquirod or pcrmitted to bo

given in connection with this Agrcement, shall be in writing and shall be cleemed

delivercd when pcrsonally dalivered to a Party or, if mailed, tlrree (3) business days aftor

deposit in the United States mail, postage prepaitl, certified or re$stered mail, adclressed

to the Parties as follows:

To commission: Jirn smitherrnan, watcr Rosources program Managor
Westcm Rogional Water Commission
4930 Energy Way
Reno, Nevada9l112

To County David Solaro, Acting Director
Community Sericcs Dcpartment
4930 Energy Way
Reno, Novada 89502

4,9 This Agrcement is effective upon the date the last signlng Party signs this

Agreemont ("Effective Date,,).

Page 6 of 13



IN wITNEss WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement.

.WASI{OE 
COUNTY

Datod this _ day of , 2013

By

Washoe County Commission

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By

Doputy Dishict Attomey

I

WESTERN REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION

Dated this _ day of .. ,. 2013

t
B

Chairman
Westem Rogional Wtrter Commission

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Counsel
Law Officcs, Ltd.

t

Page 7 of 13



" ,i wRwc t3-06

EXIIJBIT "A|'

$cope of Work and Budget

Western ft egional Water Comrnission
septic Nitrate Baseline Data end Risk Assessment

Study for lVashoe County

PHASE TI: IN.DEPTH ANALYSff OF PRIONTIZED STUDY
AREAS, CREATION OF BASELTNE DATA SET, AND

RISK ASSESSMENT

|u|y22,2013

Prin cipa t Int estigato r
christian .a. Kropf, wnshoe county community $erviccs Departmcnt

)

Page 8 of 13



I .^l wRwc 1346

Introcluction

Along .with supply pressuresr groundwatar and surface waters are fhreatened by
contaminants to water quality. Possibly the lorgest thJput to water systems nation-wicle is
nitratq from both naturtl tnd antlropogenic sources 

('). Th" CSD lios identified areas of
water quality degradation ss r result of septic tank effluent, occuring predominantiy in
areas with high septic tsnk densities. There are approximately lSilb septic tankl in
Washse County, and at least sixteen areas that may exhibit densities irign enlugn io por.
a problem e fotable.qou$ry.ator supplle. ln addition to higfl densitLs, dthu
contributing factots include shallow depths to groundwator, pormeablo sgil ,onditionr,
Siq,Ptg}jTjlv jo tgT-r.*ivereceptors. These conaifiops are-present in $panish Springs
Valley ("', Washoo Valley t'r), and Lernmon Valley ta) (5)o 

and havo been shown to lead to
water q uali ty degradation.

In Spanisl'r lnril8s Yulluy' filteen years of groundwator quality nronitoring have shown
increasing levels of nitrate contamination ln municipal'welis. Almost-2,000 septic
rystems are located within I four square-milo arw, with ulmost half of theso systoms
within 2,000 feet of oneor more municip{ wa.ter supply wells. Two of six municipal
wells in tlrc highly developed portion of Spanish Sp.iog* Valley have nitrate-nitrogrn
concentrations at or,apprroaching the nraximum cootaminant levol (McL) of l0 ppm
nitrate'nitrogcn' A 1999_US. Geological Survey 1UqgSJ study suggosted that increasing
nitrato lovols may be.linked ro local septic sysiems (6) (7). A ie*ii stuav by tr," uscs
and CSD found thnt nihato-nihogen concentrations of 44 mp1, from septic 

"mruntio 
tf,,

densely populated portion of the valley accotnt for approiimately 30 tons of nitrogen
entering the groundwater system every year (2). 

^n 
o11-goine smdy by ttre Cso strows

nitrate concenJrations incrcasing to ovcr J? pprn in the sha-lloliaquifer.

lJsing lessons lEorned in these areas, and especially in Spaniah Springs Valley, the CSD
is pre.pared to oxpand-tlo s1ope of thc soptio effluent iuvestigationtluo-ughout iric oenscfy
populoted portions of the County. By determining whero slialtow groundwater is at risk
fi'orn nitmte contamination, managsrs can decide where to allocate resources for
appropriate follow-up action.

Page 9 of13



'-l wRwc 13-06

Goats

Phase I: Prioritlzatton of Stttdy Areas and Assessment o{Data Needs,was a paper sftrdy
using available data to identiff potential arcas of nitrate contarnination and detcrmine
data needs. The goal ofthe investigation dsscribed herein, Plase !l: ln-Depth lnalysis
of Priorittzed Study Areas, Crealion ol Baseline Data Set, and lssessment at Rlsk, is to
identi$r areas with high scptic systcm dcnsltythat are clograding groundwater quality.

Project Tasks

It is ostimated that 6ve to eight of the prioritized study aroas identified in phass I will
requirc more in-depth analysis to detormine the risk thoy pose to water guality. Data
gaps identitied in Phase t will be addressed in Phasc II, nud may inclucle additional watcr
quality analyses and watcr sampling water lcvel collection, more intcnse records
searches for water quality data and/or geologic infontration, and additional datahass
creation. In addition, groundwater gradient tnaps, computer modeling and mass balsnce
modeling will be completod fur each study area to deternrine the septic effluent and
nitmto load to groundwater. This investigation will culrninate in a report and
presentation, with recommsndations on addressing sny orsas that have degraded water
quality or pose a high risk for

Task I - ProJcct Planning

water quality degradation.

Overall project planning
o Scheduling
o Budgeting
o Tcam dcvelopment and mcetings

Tnsk II - Barellne Dataset Creation

o Fill data gaps, morc intcnso rccords smrch or fiolcl work
o Woll log databasequeries
o water quality sampling - g*oundwater and/or surfacc watero Water lovels
o Geology
o Septic dcsign rcview

r Public outreach to obtain volunteers for well sampling

Task III - In-Deptlr Annlysis
c Organization and database creation

o Data collested from phase I
o Additional dafa collcctcd in Task II above

o Modeling
o Groundwntsrgradients
o Vadoso zone modoling
o Mass balance rnodeling

o

Page l0 of13



wRwc t3-06

Task IY - Riek Assessment

o Devolopmsnt of tables and nraps basetr on all tlata collected aboveo Cornparison to areas of known contamination: Spanish Springs, Lemmon Valloy,
Washoe Valley

o ldontification of aroas ofpotential risk

Tark V-Rcport Preparation oud presentadon

o Preparation of a report dividerl by study Area and a presentafion
o Background
o llistoryofseptics in the Study Area
o Data findings
o Modeling results
o Risk assessment
o Recommendations

(l) l.Iolnn,
Grorudwqtow ln
(2) &oscq M.R.,
lo Gwuwl Woter
5206.
(3) McKoy' W.A. ontl l'1. Zhrrn, 19.99, -l Sohtte Tr.urswrt Moilel olNitrote Occunenee'tn lhslrce yalley, Nevoda:Drxea Rrxcnrah lnstitrrtc Publiorrion No. 4 I tOZ,lO 1i.
(4) Widmo' M.C. and W. A. McKan l9t)4, Grouni water Contanlnotlotrltou Septlc Ellhtent ltr n Ctoset{ Bttslu,l{aslnc cowty, Nevmlat wmhoo counry Dcpartrnunt of publio workq uiirity ixrfu-rn,tq p.
(5) Scilrr' R,L', 1996. Mathotls{or ktaatt{ytng.$anrcts a{Nluogan Conlanilnatlon olhrooucl llatcr lu valleys bt
Washoe County, Nanclot U.S. Ceologlcat Survoy Oporr-Fl lc Rcport 9046l ,20 p,
(r) Seiler' R,L' 1999. A Cheulcol stptanrclor Growd watq camsoitwtlan by Daow*tlc wastawaten Reno,
Uniw;rslty of Ncrada, PhD. dissortation, 125 p.
(7) $oilsr' ll.L, Zuugg, $.D., Thonus, J.M,, Gd Howcro{t D,L,, lggg, Calletnc and phonnaceuilcals as lndtmrors ofWtulevoterCoutontuatlon ln Wsllsi Cround Wato, v. 37, no I, p. +OiJtff - --

Pago I I of13



I "-'l wttwc t3-06

Estimntod Projcct Costs and Schcdulc

11.45 $ 2 weels918.00 $

tlydrogeologlst
Engtnesrlng

cts
lntern

Lab Analytlcat

r00 $ 69.25 I
'10 I 7q07 I
40 s 58.21 S

200 $ 11,45 S

Not-to-Excsed $

6.925.00
3,042.80
2328,40
2,290.00

50,000.00 $ 78,436.20 5

I

.'50

20
100
200

$
$
$

76,47
58.21

11.45

$

$
$
$

10,387.50
1,521.40
5,821.00
2,290.00

Englneerlng
Gt8

lnlsrn

9.90 5 weeks

20
12A

120

IV
Englnearlng

cls
1 wseks1,1.45

1,5214A
6,995.20

5 76.07 $
$ 58.21 $

Englneorlng
cts

lntom
Materlals

2A

100
80

g 76.07 $

$ 5S.21 S

$ 1'1.45 S

$

1,521.40
5,821.00

e16.00

5 weaks$1

20 weaksTotal I

Notes:

l. Funds mny be transfened as needed between tasks but the overall projeet total is
a "Not to Excecd" cost

2. Estimated pruject start date: November 2013
3. Estirnatcd project duration: 12 rnonths

Page 12 ofl3



."'1 wRwc 13.06

EXIIIBIT fiB"

uNrT.rpE SCHEDULE

I-sho.r

Hydrogeologist*

Engineep'r

clse

Intcrn*

U,ni/jlogl:Bsts

$69,25.

szb.oz

$58.21

$r 1.45

Expenses

Materials - Not to Exceed

Mileage**

$1,000.00

Notes:

* Labor rate tuay subject to change based on a contractual rate adjurstment as
negotiated per county employee colleotive bargaining agreements.

E* Milcagc ratc based on current intonrnl revenue service allowable reimburssment
rates.

Page 13 of 13



wRwc t3-06-2

SECOND AMENDMENT
TO

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

The Interlocal Agreement (the "Agreemenf'), dated September 18, 2013, entered

into between the Western Regional Water Commission, a political subdivision of the

State of Nevada, (the "Commission") and Washoe County (the "County"), collectively

the "Parties", is hereby amended as follows:

3) zucHTS & DUTIES

The last sentence of Subsection 3.1.1 is revised to provide as follows:

Work on the project will progress and be completed by December 31,2016.

Subsection 3.1.7 is added to provide as follows:

The County may, at any time prior to or following delivery of the work product

materials referred to in Subsection 3.1.6 above, use any data or information obtained

during the course of the Project, or contained in the work product deliverables, to protect

or promote the public health, safety and welfare, by providing such information to the

public as the county, in its sole discretion, deems advisable or necessary.

The Agreement as amended to include the revisions set forth above is

incorporated herein by reference, and all other terms and conditions of the Agreement

shall remain in full force and effect.

This Amendment is effective retroactively to July l, 2015, regardless of the

respective dates of execution by the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment.

WESTERN REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION WASHOE COI.INTY

Dated this _ day of 2016 Dated this _ day of 2016

By
Vaughn Hartung, Chairman
Western Regional Water Commission

Kitty Jung, Chair
Washoe County Commission

By



wRwc t3-06-2

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John B. Rhodes, Legal Counsel
Rhodes Law Offices, Ltd.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By By
Paul A. Lipparelli
Assistant District Attorney

Page2 of 2



wRrrc 13-06-l

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

The Interlocal Agreement (the ooAgreement'), dated September 18, 2013, entered

into between the Western Regional Water Commissioq a political subdivision of the

State of Nevada, (the "Commission") and Washoe County (the "County"), collectively

the "Parties" is hereby amended as follows:

3) RIGHTS & DUTIES

The last sentence of Subsection 3,1,1 is revlsed to provide as follows:

Work on the project will progress and be completed by June 30,2016.

Subsection 3.2.5 is revised to provide as follows:

3.2.5 Any remaining funds after payment of authorized expenses for the

Project for fiscal year 2013 I 2014 may be used by the Commission, if necessary, for

Project continuation in fiscal years20l{ I 2015 and 2015 I 2016.

The Agreement as amended to include the revisions set forth above is

incorporated herein by reference, and all other terms and conditions of the Agreement

shall remain in full force and eflect.

This Amendment is effective July 1,2015, regardless of the respective dates of

execution by the Panies ('Effective Date').

IN V/ITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement.

WESTERN REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION WASHOE COI.INTY

ByBy

Dated this ? of t\au<,t{o.er,2015

estern Regional Water Commission

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By
Counsel

Dated ,*, &ry otfu!-!,zots

Krt\( 5
Washoe

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By
A.

Law Offices, Ltd. Assistant District Attorney



\

INTE.BLO CAIJ ASREEMDNT

1) PAB]IES

This Interlocal Agrroemont (r,Agree,ment,') is entered into between the Western

Rogional Wator Commission, a political subdivision of thc Stato of Novada, (tho

'rCommission") and Washoe County (flrc "Countf), collectively the ,,partie$,,. [n

oonsideratiofl of tho mutual promisos contained in this Agreement, the partie$ agree as

follows:

2' RECITALS

2.1 The partics are public agencies as defined in NRS 277.100(lXa).

2'2 NRS 277.180 provldes that any ore or more public ogencies may contract

with any ons or more othsr public agencies to perfonn any govcnrmental service, activity

or undertruking which any public agoncy, ontcring into tho contract, is authorized to

perfoun,

2'3 The Commission's bu<lget for fiscal year 2013 t ZOl4 identifies funding

for Septic System Mitigation planning.

2.4 Chapter 531, Stahrtas of Nevada 2007, the Western Rogional Water

commission Act, scction 42 e), requiros the comprehensive Regional water

Managemont Plan to contain a Groundwater Qunlity eloment, which must include,

without limitution: Compliance wirh standards of quality for hydrographic basins and

septic tanks; and, Programs to attain pnotection from pollution by both concenkated and

diffuse sources.

2,5 The Nomhem Nbvada Watcr Planning Commission, at ik regular meeting

held August 7, 2ol3 rscommtnded thst the Commission approve the Scope of Work and

Budget attached horeto as Exhibit ooA',, ond funding from thc Regional water

Management Fund ('RWMF") in an amount not to excced $1s0,000, for a study entitled:
,Phass II: fn-Depth Analysis of Prioritized Study Aroas, Creation of Baseline Data Set,



wRwc t3-06

and Risk Assessrnent", ('the Project') for fiscal year 2013 I Zll4,os set forth i' Exhibit

"A", to continue tho ongoing Septic Nitrate Study.

3) RrG"Hrs & Duflr-g

3,1 Tho County

3.1.1 Tho County will provitlo servicq required to concluot the project

and will submit invoices to the Commission through its Contract Adminish.ator, for work

comploted on the Project under the Scope of Work and Buclget attachecl hereto as Exhibit

"A", And incorporated hcrein by rofercnce. Work on the Project will pr.ogress ard be

complctcd beforc June 30, 2015.

3-1.2 The County will provide or contract for all servicss required to

complete the Pruject.

3.1'3 Thc County shall, through its deignatal representative or Contract

Administrator, provide to the commission cny infonnation requestcd by the

Commission's Coutract Adminishatot rolatingto any invoicc submitted forpayrnont.

3.1.4 The County shall sot up a scparate account hr tlie Project, if not

already existing, so that chcck numbers along with copies of ormcelled checks for alt

cxpenditurcs can be submitted, as well as an exact itemization of Projcct oxponditures,

copies of itemized invoices, and proporly documonted timosheets.

3.1.5 RWMF monios will reirnburse the County for salnry, benofits, and

rslated costs for County personnel as set forth in the Budget. The County may shift

funding between lino items if costs necessitate a transfer of funds.

3.1.6 AII work product deliverablos shall, at a minimum, bc providcd to

the Commission as follows:

One (l) complete final printd vorsion.

one (1) complete final clcctrodc vcrsion of each crocument in the

curent version of Adobe Acrobat pDF file format inclusive of all

,

Page 2 of 13



wRwc 13-06

text and graphic wor{< product. The file shall be indexed and

oapable of text recognition using Adobe Reader ancl will be

provicled at a minimum resolution of300 dots-per-ineh.

one (1) copy of each dEliverable elemont in its cunent native lile

format. Native fonnats for deliverablss will be provided as

follows: Text in Microsoft word format spr.eodsheets in Excel

format; Databases in Mierosoft Access brmat; gaphics in

AutocAD format, all native pre- modeling ancr post-modeling filos

and Ccographic Information Systems clata in ESRI

AroMap/Arclnf<r compatible file formats. Additionally, any and

all nativc filo formats as may be specifiod in tho Scope of Work.

3.2 The Cornrnission

3.2.1 rhc commission's water Resources program Manager, Jim

Smitherman, is hereby designated as the Commission's Contract Administrator.

3,2.2 upon the submission of an invoico {br payment, pursuant to

Paragraph 3.1.1 above, the Contract Administrator shall prornptly review the invoicg

rcqucst any furflrer information or documcntation roquired, and process tho invoicc for

payment within thirty (30) days frllowinghis approval.

3,2,3 The comrnission, at its discretion, may conduct an audit of
compliance with this Agreement and the funding provided for herein, rclating to

perfbrmance of this Agrement, conrplianco with the scope of the projecf and

conrpliance with all applicable State, Irederal and local laws, policies and procedures.

Suc,h audit shnll be at the Commission,s cxponso.

3.2.4 The total amount of invoices paid pursuant to this Agreemont shall

not exceed the sum of $150,000 from the RWMF. All labor charges must be consistont

with rates and fccs identified in thc Unit Fce Schedule attaclred hereto as Exhibit "B,,.

Page 3 of 13

I



,*1 wRwc t3.06

3,2,5 Any romaining fi.rnds altor payrnent of authorized oxpensos hr the

Project for fiscd year2013 12014 maybo used by the Commission, illnocessary, tbr

Project continuation ia fisoal year2014 lZ0lS,

3.3 Joint Rights and Responsibilitim

3.3.1 Either Party may terminate this Agreement with thirty (30) day

adyanco written notioe to tho other.

3.3.2 Both Pafiies agree to coordinatc and uso their best effofts to

complcte tho Projoct and to collaborate in a timely manner in ordm to maximize ths

efficient uso of funding and other rosources.

4) rNpEMNlTrcATroN

4.1 Each Party agrccs to be rcsponsible for any liability or loss thnt may be

incurred a.s a result of any claim, demmcl, cosf or judgment ma<lo against that party

arising ftcrrn any nogligent act or negligent failure to act by any of that Party,s employees,

agents in connection with the performance of obligntions assumed pursuant to this

Agrcemcnt

4.2 Each Party further agrees, to tlre extent allowecl by law pursuant to

Chapter 4l of the Nevada Revised Statutes ("NRS"), to hold hnnuless, indemnify and

defend the other ftom all lossos, liabilities or cxpcnses of any nature to thc person or

property of anothar, to rvhich the indemnified party may be subjccted as a result of any

claim, demand, astion or causo of action arising out of the negligent gcts, ero6 or

omissions on the part of employees or agcnts of the indcmnifuing party in rclation to this

Agrcement

5) MTSCTILLANEqUS PROYTSTONS

5.1 This Agreoment is binding upon and inures to thc bcnofit of the Partiss

and their rcspoctive hoirs, estatos, porsonal roprqsentativegr succossors and assigns.

I

Pagc 4 of 13



,i , '\ wRwc 13-06

5,2 Tltis Agrecment is made in, and shall be governed, enforcd and construed

undor the laws of tha Statc of Nevada.

5.3 This Agreement constitutes tho entira undorstanding and agreaueut

of the Porties with respeot to the subject mattor hereot, and supersedes and replaces all

prior understandings and agreements, whether vcrbal or in writin& with respeot to the

subject matter hereof.

5.4 This Agreemont may not be modified or amencled in any respect, exccpt

pursuant to an instrurnent in writing duly executed by the parties.

5.5 In the ovent tho Comrnission fails to appropriato or budget firnds for the

purposes as specified in this Agreement, Tho County hereby consents to thc tcrmination

of this Agreement. In such evenf the Comrnission shall notify The County in writing and

thc Agroemcnt will tcrminate on tfte date sprcified in the notice. Ttre Parties understanrl

that this funding out provision is required under NRs 2M.320 and NRS 3s4.626,

5,6 In the event either Party brings any legal action or other proceeding with

rcspect to the breach, interpretation, or enforcement of this Agreement, or with reqpect to

any dispute rclating to any tmnsaction coversd by this Agreeiuent, flre losing party or

Partie$ in such action or proceeding shall reimburse the prevailing party or parties tlrereiu

for all reosonable costs of litigution, inoluding reasonable attomeys' fbes.

5,7 No dclay or omission by either Party in exorcising uny riglrt or power

under this Agrooment shall impair any such right or powof, or be construed to be a waiver

thereo{ unless this Agreement specifies a time litnit fur the exercise of such right or

power or unless such waivcr is set forth in a written insffument duly executed by tho

pofson granting such waivor. A waivor of any person of any ofthc covenants, conditions,

or agreements hereof to be performed by any other Party shall not bo construed as a

waiver of any succecding brsach of ttrc same or any other oovenants, agreemenf

fiestriotions or conditions horeof.

Page5ofl3



"1 wRwc t3,06

5.8 AII notices, demands or othei comtnunications required or pcnnittod to bo

given in connection with this Agreemcnt, shall be in writing, and shall be cloemed

delivcrcd wlrcn pcrsonally delivcred to a Party or, if mailed, tlrree (3) business days after

doposit in tho United States mail, postage prepaid, certified or registered mail, adtlressed

to the Partim as follows:

To Commission: Jim Smithennan, Watcr Resources program Manager
Westcm Rogional Water Commission
4930 Enerry Way
Rono, Nevada89502

To County David Solaro, Acting Director
Community Services Dcpartment
4930 Energy Way
Reno, Nevada 895A2

4.9 This Agrcement is offectiye upon the date the last signing Party signs this

Agreemont ('Etfoctive Date,).

Page 6 of l3



IN wlrNEss WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement.

WESTERN REGIONAL WATBR COMMISSION WASI.IOE COUNTY

Datod this _ day of , 20t3

)

Dated this _ day of 2013

Chairman
Westsrn Rogional Water Cornmission

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Counsel
Law Offices, Ltd.

Chairman
Washoe County Commission

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By

Deputy Dishict Attomey

I
By

I

Page 7 of 13



I " 'i wRwc t3-06

EXIIJBJT l'Ar

Scopo of Work and Budget

Western [tegional Waten Comrnission
septic Nitrate Basetrine Data and Risk Assessrnemt

Study for lVashoe County

PHASE IT: IN.DEPTH ANALYS$ OF PzuORITIZED STUDY
AREAS, CREATION OF BASELTNE DATA SET, AND

NSK ASSESSMENT

Iuly22,2Ql3

Prin cip a I luvestigato r
christian .a. Itropf, wnshoe county community serviccs Departmcnt

Ptge 8 of 13



l '^l wRwC 1346

Introduction

Tho Truckee Meadows Water Authority (TMWA) provides ommercial and residential
woter service to almost 90,000 customen, rrnd the Washoe County Community Services
Depaftment ('CSD') providc water service to approximately 22,OOO iesidential
oustomers. The majority of the CSD demand and approximately l5o/o of TMWA demand
is met with groundwater. As development intensifies, population centors cxpand, and
water needs multlply, ever-increasing prcssure is put on already stressed groundwatc an6
surfaco watcr sources.

Along .with supply pressuros, groundwater and surfaco waters are lhreatoned by
contaminants to water quality. Possibly the lorgest threat to water systems nation-wirlo is
nitmtq from both naturtll and antlropogenie $ources 

(t). Th" CSD lia$ i<lentified areas of
water quality degradation us a result of septic tank effluent, occurring predomilantly in
areas with high septic tank densities. Thsre are approximately tg,iOb septic tanki in
Wash99 County, and at least sixteeu areas that may exhibit densities htgh enough to pose
n problem to potable groundwator supplics. In addition to high de6sities, otho.
contributing factots include shallow dopths to groundwator, permeable sqil conditionr,
g{.ptg*j4tyto sen.sitivereceptors. Thess conditions are present in Spanish Springs
valloy (", washoe valley (r), and Lemmon vulley ta) (s), 

and have been shown to llad to
wator quality degradation.

ln Spanislt Springs Vallen filteen years of groundwater quality rnonitoring have shown
increasing levels of nitrate contamination in municipal welis. Ahnosi2,000 septic
systemu sre loceted within a four square-mile area, with almost half of thoso systorns
within 2,000 feet of one or more municipal water supply wells. Two of six muiricipal
wells in the htghly developed portion of Spanish Springs Valley have nitratc-nitrogon
concentrations at or approlching the nraximum contaminant levol (MCL) of I0 ppm
nitrate'nitrogon. A 1999_US. Geological Survoy (Uqp$l study suggested that increasing
nitrato lovols may be linked to local soptio systems 

(6) (7). A reccnt study by the USGS
and CSD found that nihate-nihogerr concentnotions of44 mg/L fiom septii effluent in the
densely populated portion of the valley accqg.nt for approximately 30 tons of nitrogen
entering the groundwater system every year (',. 6n sn-goins study by the CSD shows
nitrate concentrations incrcasing to ovcr 5? pprn in the shallowaqui6r. 

-

Using lessons learned in these areas,and especially in Spanish Springs Volley, the CSD
is prepured to oxpand the scopo of the soptio effluent investigationtluoughout flre denscly
populated portions of the County. By detennining wherc shallow groundwator is at risic
0'orn nitrate contamination, managors can decide where to afiocate rqsources for
appropriato follow-up action.

Page 9 ofl3



'"'l wnwc 1346

Project Goals

Phase I: Prlorttlzation af Smdy Areas and Assessment of Data Needs,was a paper shrdy
using available dota to identifr potential areas of nitrate contamination and detcrmini
data needs. The gool of the investigation desslibed herein, Phase II: ln-Deprh inalysis
of Prtoritlzod Study Aryas, Creatton of Basehne Data Set, and. Assessmea i1 n*k, is to
identiff areas with high septic system dcneitythat aro degrading groundwater quality.

Project Tasks

It is estimated that 'five to eight of the prioritized stu<iy aroas identiffed in Piraso I will
rcquiy mory in-depth analysis to tietormine the risk thoy pose to warer quality. Data
gaps identified in Phrce I will be addressed in Phasc II, nnd-may includc additional watct
quality analyses and water sampling, water lcvel collection, more intcnse rccords
searches for water quality data andlor gmlogic information, and additional datafiaso
creation. In additiorrn groundwator grodient lnapsr eomputer modeling, and mass balance
modoling will be cornpletod hr each study area to eletormine ttre septic effluent and
nitrate load to groundwater. This investigation will cuhninate in o report and
presontation, with rscommendations on addressing any areas that have degreded wator
quality or pose a high risk for water quality degradation,

TaskI-PrcfcctPlrnning

Overall project planning
o Scheduling
o Budgeting
o Tcam dcvclopment and meotings

Trtsk II - Basellnc Datasct Creatlon

o Fill data gaps, morc intense ugcords search or fiolcl work
o Well log databasequerie
o Wator quality sampling - groundwater and/or surfacs watero Wator levels
o Geology
o Septic dcsign rcviow

r Public oure&ch to obtain volunteers for well sampling

Task III- In-Depth Andysis
o Orgnnization and database croation

o Data collected from Phase I
o Additional data collcctcd in Task II above

o Modelirrg
o Groundwatergradionts
o Vadose zone modeling
o Mass balance n'rodeling

Page 10 of 13



t wRwc t3-06

Taslc IV - Risk Assessment

o Devolopmsnt of tables and nraps basetton a[ trata coll$ted aboveo Comparison to nress of known contarnination: Spanish springs, Lemmon Vallen
Washoe Votley

r ldsntification of aroas of potential risk

Task V- Report Preparation snd presentaflon

a Preparation of a noport divided by study Area and a presentatiou
o Background
o l-Iistory of septics in the Study Aroo
o Dato findings
o Modeling results
o Risk assessment
o Resommendations

(3) McKoy' W.A. and l'1. zhto, l9c)9, -t Solttle-Trawpn fuloilelof Nitrote Oeunence tu Wosloe yolley, Newclo:
Dese( Rectrch lnstitutc Publiorlion No. 4 I tLZ,lO i.
(0 lyldmcr, M,C. oqd W. A. McKay, tgt)4, Grouni WaerCouaulnotlonliootsepttc ElJlueut tn a Closetl Boshr,
l{ashoc Qounty, Newda: wushoe county Dlparun($t of public worlq utility oirirr*, oq p.
(5) Scilrr' R,L,' 1196, Methotlsfor kleutlfytng.iaarcrs o{Niuogott Coilk,mlrutlan of Crotud l{orer lu tlallelx trt
Washoc Counry, Nancla: U.S. Geologlol $urvcy Open-Fllc Rcpoa g6461,20p.
(6) Seiler, R,L' 1999, A Chenlcal SlptanralorOrouad l{atar coutooiaollon by Donrculc l{astawatm lleno,
Uniqnity of Norada, Plr.D. disssr.tttion, t 25 p
11 Soilot' lt.L, Zaugg, $.D, !-hornusal.M', nnd l{orvcroft, D.!., lglt Calfelne oul Phararaceuttcals os ltrdlcators of
WtstsrwlarContomfuatton fu l{allsz Cround Watcr, v, 3?, no. f,'p. +Ofat5'.

Pago I I of13



I """'l wRwc 13-06

Estimntod ProJcct Costs and Schcdulc

80 11.45
2,770.00

91G.00 2 weeks

llydrogeologlst
Englneorlng

GIS
Intern

Lab Analytlcal

100
d0

40
200

$ 69.25 $
$ 76.07 S

I 58.21 $
$ r.r.45 I

6,925.00
3,042,80
2A28,40
2,290.00

50,000,00 s 78,436.20Not-to-Excssd $ weeks

$
$
$
$

387.50
Englneerlng m

100

200

76.07 $
58.21 $
11.4s $

1,521.40
5,82{.00
2,290.00

Gts
lntsrn

5 weeks

IV 8,310.00
1,521.40
6,985.20

Englneerlng 2A

12A
120

s 76.07 I
I 58,21 Sols

1 .45 1 4.00 $ 190.60 3 weeks

v 150
20

100
80

$
s
$
$

09.25 $
70.07 $

58.21 $

11.45 $
$

10,387.50
1,521.40
5,821.00

916.00
1,000.00 g 19,645.90 5wesks

Englneorlng
Gls

lntern
Materlals

Prolect Total $ 149,978.60 20 weelrs

Notes:

l. Funds mrly be hansferrsd as nmded between tnsks but the ovsrall projcct btal is
a'oNot to Exceed" cost.

2. Estimated project start date: November 2013
3. Estirnatcd project duration: 12 months

Page l2 of13



'' "i wRwc t3.06

EXmTBXT |t8"

rrNrL,F:Es scHEp,IJLE

[+h,,qr

Hydrogeologist*

Engineers

cIs*

Intcrn*

U,niil(ogrBets

$69.2s

$7'6.07

$58.21

$r r.45

Expenses

Materials - Not to Exceed

Mileago**

$1,000.00

Notes:

* Labot rate may subject to change based on a contractual rate adjustrnent as
negotiated per county employee c<llleotive bargaining agreements.

E'F Milcagc rate bassd on current intornal revenuc servico allowable reimbursement
rates.

Page 13 of 13


